Office of Statewide Health Planning and Development
OSH FDD 759 State of California – Health and Human Services Agency
Page 1 of 3 Edmund G. Brown Jr., Governor
APPLICATION FOR PREAPPROVAL
SPECIAL SEISMIC CERTIFICATION OF EQUIPMENT AND COMPONENTS
For Office Use Only
APPLICATION NO. Check whether application is: NEW  RENEWAL X
OSP – 0051-10

& BRIDGE
C 2.90Wp 1.0 1.93 2.5 3.0
Type Key:
A) Panel boards, instrumentation cabinets and other components constructed of
sheet metal framing.
B) Typical medical equipment.
C) Suspended medical equipment.
Table 4: OSHPD Anchorage Pre-Approvals (OPA)
COMPONENT OPA NO.
APPROVAL
STATUS
R&F TABLE OPA-1747-10 PENDING
SYSTEM CABINET OPA-1750-10 PENDING
POSITIONER CABINET OPA-1746-10 PENDING
VERTICAL BUCKY STAND OPA-1749-10 PENDING
OVERHEAD TUBE SUSPENSION (OTS) & BRIDGE OPA-1745-10 PENDING
Page 7 of 13
 EQUIPMENT ANCHORAGE & SEISMIC ENGINEERING
 Attachment Page | 1 of 4
APPLICATION FOR PREAPPROVAL
SPECIAL SEISMIC CERTIFICATION OF EQUIPMENT AND COMPONENTS
ATTACHMENT 3: GE Healthcare Discovery XR650, Discovery XR656 & Optima XR640 X-Ray Systems
 P h o ne  (9 0 9 )  6 0 6 - 7 6 2 2  |  F a x  ( 8 66 )  8 0 1 - 49 7 5
EEAASSEE
The GE Discovery XR650, Discovery XR656 & Optima XR640 X-Ray Systems are multi-
component systems defined in the tables below:
Table 1: Seismically Certified Components:
COMPONENT
WIDTH
(IN)
DEPTH
(IN)
HEIGHT
(IN)
MAX.
WT.
(LBS) MOUNT C BASIS
2M Overhead Tube Suspension 83.6 25.8 32min / 103max 884 A Ceiling Interpolated
3M Overhead Tube Suspension 120.5 25.8 32min / 103max 944 A Ceiling TEST
4M Overhead Tube Suspension 172.8 26.3 32min / 103max 1097 A Ceiling Interpolated
Detector Support Assembly (DSA) 18.5 24.5 21.0 87 Floor TEST
XR650 System Cabinet 35.7 29.5 51.0 679 Floor/Wall  TEST
XR640 System Cabinet 35.7 29.5 51.0 679 Floor/Wall  Interpolate
XR656 System Cabinet 27.5 23.7 55.4 784 Floor/Wall  TEST
XRxxx Table 88.6 36.9 32.3 992 B Floor TEST
Extended Wall Stand (Tilting) 24.8 57.1 90.9 618 Floor TEST
Wall Stand 24.8 42.3 90.9 596 Floor Interpolated
Operators Console: --- --- --- --- --- ---
• PC Tower 8.3 20.7 17.9 62 Floor Test
• LCD monitor 15.2 7.1 19.9 18.1 Countertop Interpolated
• Keyboard & Mouse --- --- --- 1 Countertop Interpolated
Notes:

3M OTS
4M OTS
Type Key:
A) Panel boards, instrumentation cabinets and other components constructed of sheet metal
framing.
B) Typical medical equipment.
C) Suspended medical equipment.
Table 2: Test Specimen Lowest Resonant Frequencies
 LOWEST RESONANT FREQUENCIES (HZ)
COMPONENT
X-DIRECTION
AXIS
Y-DIRECTION
AXIS
TOP-TO-
BOTTOM AXIS
Extended Wall Stand 6.21 4.71 Ŧ
XRxxx Table 3.75 n/a Ŧ
Notes: Ŧ = Not Tested
Page 9 of 13
 EQUIPMENT ANCHORAGE & SEISMIC ENGINEERING
 Attachment Page | 3 of 4
APPLICATION FOR PREAPPROVAL
SPECIAL SEISMIC CERTIFICATION OF EQUIPMENT AND COMPONENTS
ATTACHMENT 3: GE Healthcare Discovery XR650, Discovery XR656 & Optima XR640 X-Ray Systems
 P h o ne  (9 0 9 )  6 0 6 - 7 6 2 2  |  F a x  ( 8 66 )  8 0 1 - 49 7 5
EEAASSEE
Table 4: OSHPD Anchorage Pre-Approvals (OPA)
COMPONENT OPA NO.
APPROVAL
STATUS
Discovery XR656 System
System Cabinet OPA-2663-10 PENDING
Discovery XR650 System
2M OTS OPA-2236-10 PENDING
3M OTS OPA-2229-10 PENDING
4M OTS OPA-2230-10 PENDING
Extended Wall Stand OPA-2231-10 PENDING
System Cabinet OPA-2233-10 PENDING
XRxxx Table OPA-2234-10 PENDING
Wall Stand OPA-2235-10 PENDING
Optima XR640 System
2M OTS OPA-2265-10 PENDING
3M OTS OPA-2266-10 PENDING
4M OTS OPA-2267-10 PENDING
Extended Wall Stand OPA-2268-10 PENDING
System Cabinet OPA-2270-10 PENDING
XRxxx Table OPA-2271-10 PENDING
Wall Stand OPA-2272-10 PENDING
Page 10 of 13
 EQUIPMENT ANCHORAGE & SEISMIC ENGINEERING
 Attachment Page | 4 of 4
APPLICATION FOR PREAPPROVAL
SPECIAL SEISMIC CERTIFICATION OF EQUIPMENT AND COMPONENTS
ATTACHMENT 3: GE Healthcare Discovery XR650, Discovery XR656 & Optima XR640 X-Ray Systems
 P h o ne  (9 0 9 )  6 0 6 - 7 6 2 2  |  F a x  ( 8 66 )  8 0 1 - 49 7 5
EEAASSEE
Test Specimen: Testing conducted Febuary 21, 2011
Name: GE DISCOVERY XR656 System Cabinet
UTT Number: 1
Manufacturer: GE Healthcare
UUT Function: Control cabinet governing interconnection and interface between various